currency risk exposure to Euros, Japanese
Yen and Egyptian Pounds by continuously
monitoring the currency fluctuations. On
31 December 2019 and 2018, the Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for its
accounts receivable and accounts payable was
not material.

The Group is exposed to significant foreign
currency changes on its net investment
in foreign operations in Egyptian Pounds
and Indian Rupees. The following tables
demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in Egyptian Pound and Indian
Rupee exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s pre-
tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not material.

Commodity risk
The Group is exposed to the impact of market fluctuations in the price of various inputs to
production, including steel, electric parts, glass materials and electricity. The Group prepares
annual budgets and periodic forecasts, including sensitivity analyses, in respect to various levels
of such materials to manage the risk.

Change in
Egyptian Pound rate

Effect on other components in equity
(SAR ’000)

31 December 2019 +3% 1,086

-3% (1,086)

31 December 2018 +9% 1,438

-9% (1,438)

Change
in Indian Rupee  rate

Effect on other components in equity
(SAR ’000)

31 December 2019 +2% 1,953

-2% (1,953)

31 December 2018 +2% 53

-2% (53)

40 | Zamil Industrial Annual Report 2019

Equity price risk
The Group’s unlisted equity securities are
susceptible to market price risk arising
from uncertainties about the investment
securities’ future values. The Group manages
the equity price risk through diversification
and by placing limits on individual and total
equity instruments. Reports on the equity
portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Group’s

Accounts receivable and contract assets
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established

[…]

to represent significant currency risk. The Group is exposed to currency risk on transactions
and balances in Euros, Japanese Yen, Indian Rupees and Egyptian Pound. The Group manages
currency risk exposure to Euros, Japanese Yen, Indian Rupees and Egyptian Pound by continuously
monitoring the currency fluctuations. At 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for its accounts receivable and accounts payable was not material.

The Group is exposed to significant foreign currency changes on its net investment in foreign
operations in Egyptian Pounds and India Rupees. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity
to a reasonably possible change in Egyptian Pound and Indian Rupee exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material.

A)

Annual Report 2019

125Zamil Industrial Annual Report 2019 |

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2019

B)

Change in Egyptian
Pound rate

Effect on other components in equity
SR '000

31 December 2019 +3% 1,086

-3% (1,086)

31 December 2018 +9% 1,438

-9% (1,438)

Change in Indian
Rupee rate

Effect on other components in equity
SR '000

31 December 2019 +2% 1,953

-2% (1,953)

31 December 2018 +2% 53

-2% (53)

2019 2018
SR '000 SR '000

Bank balances 167,381 126,892

Short-term deposits 26,016 21,805

Accounts receivable 1,895,662 2,043,156

Contract assets 494,756 413,369

Net investments in finance lease 340,682 363,283

Other receivables 157,665 152,752

3,082,162 3,121,257

Commodity risk
The Group is exposed to the impact of market fluctuations of the price of various inputs to
production including steel, electric parts, glass materials and electricity. The Group prepares annual
budgets and periodic forecasts including sensitivity analyses in respect of various levels of such
materials to manage the risk.

Equity price risk
The Group’s unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity
price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.